Haringey Counci NOTICE OF MEETING

General Purposes Committee

THURSDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 at 20:00 HRS - THE CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
ROAD, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Griffith (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Bloch, Bull,
Davies and Rahman Khan

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items
will be dealt with at item 11 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



10.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, paragraph
29 of the Council’s constitution.

RESTRUCTURING OF THE PARKING SERVICE (PAGES 1 -16)

To receive the report of the Director of Urban Environment on the restructuring of the
parking service.

PEOPLE STRATEGY 2008-16 (PAGES 17 - 28)

To receive the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisational
Development) updating on the Council’'s People Strategy 2008-16 and new and
emerging priorities for 2010/11.

EMPLOYMENT PROFILE 2008-09 (PAGES 29 - 80)

To receive the report of the Assistant Director (People & Organisational
Development) advising the Committee of the key workforce statistics for the last
financial year - 1 April 2008 to 31 March 2009.

RECRUITMENT & SELECTION PROCESS FOR THE POST OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE
(PAGES 81 - 84)

To receive the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisational
Development) outlining the process for recruiting a new Chief Executive.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT
To receive the report of the Chief Financial Officer presenting the statutory Annual
Governance Report on the annual external audit of the Council’s statutory accounts,
Value for Money and other relevant information. TO FOLLOW
DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (PAGES 85 -92)

i Member Nominations for the Recruitment & Selection Process for the
post of Head of Communications & Consultation

Delegated decision report of the Assistant Chief Executive (People &
Organisational Development).

ii. Recruitment Director of Children & Families post

Delegated decision report of the Assistant Chief Executive (People &
Organisational Development)



11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at item 2 above

12. FUTURE MEETINGS

Thursday 22" October 2009
Tuesday 8" December 2009
Tuesday 2™ February 2010
Tuesday 13" April 2010

Yuniea Semambo

Head of Local Democracy and
Member Services

5" Floor

River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ

Natalie Cole

Principal Support Officer (Council)
Tel No: 020 8489 2919

Fax No: 0208 489 2660

Email: natalie.cole@haringey.gov.uk

Wednesday 16" September 2009



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

>4

Haringey o008

General Purposes Committee On 24 September 2009

Report Title: Parking Service Restructure

Report of : Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment

Contact Officer : Ann Cunningham, Head of Parking Services
Telephone; 0208 489 1355

Wards(s) affected: Report for: Non Key Decision

1. Purpose of the Report (That is, the decision required)

1.1This report proposes a restructuring of the parking service, which incorporates
recommendations from the independent financial review of the service completed in
2008.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary)
Not applicable

3. State links with Council Plan Priorities and actions and / or other Strategies

3.1The restructuring of the parking service will improve the overall performance of the
parking service. Increasing enforcement staff will ensure an effective parking
enforcement service which will contribute to making Haringey one of London’s
greenest boroughs and Creating a Better Haringey: cleaner, greener, safer.

4. Recommendations

4.1 That Members agree the proposed organisational restructure of the parking service
and the process for implementation.

5 Reason for Recommendations

5.1 A number of operating models were considered and benchmarking carried out other
Local Authorities. It is felt that the proposed model is the most efficient.




Page 2

6 Summary

6.1 The context in which the parking service operates has changed substantially in
recent years. The introduction of the new Traffic Management Act altered the
statutory and financial framework in which the service operates. There is more
emphasis on the motorists’ right of appeal and there is pressure from businesses
across the borough to support them by providing additional parking facilities. There
have also been concerns over volatility of parking income and the need to accurately
model and forecast it.

6.2 The Council commissioned an independent financial review of the parking service
last year, requesting an in depth review of parking finances and actions that can be
taken, in the context of current and future policies and legislation, to put the service
on a firm financial footing. The resulting report found the service in general to be
effective. However, concerns were rai
[...]
lack a day to day management in a number of areas. The core
parking service is extremely complex and our enforcement efforts are subject to
legal challenge at all stages. The expectation that the existing senior management
roles can provide expertise across the range of complex service areas is not
realistic and there is a need for additional junior management roles.

18.2 Some areas are seriously under resourced, where the revenue costs of new capital
schemes have not been reflected in budgets, in particular staffing levels which if
were budgeted for would not only improve service delivery, but would generate
sufficient additional income to cover their cost.

18.3 The recovery process is currently split between two teams and this function needs
to be seamless to maximise our recovery of parking income. This improvement in
recovery is crucial to us achieving a balanced budget in 2010 /11.The majority of
policy work is undertaken by the Head of Service, but as demands increase this is
not a satisfactory arrangement. There is no dedicated resource to deal with the high
profile area of Members’ Enquiries, Complaints and Freedom of Information
requests.

19. The proposed structure

19.1The proposed structure introduces three teams; Parking Processing, Performance
and Development, Parking Enforcement. This allows for two operational teams, with
client management from the performance and development team. It increases the
number of positions where it will assist in improving the financial performance of the
service. Overall it reduces the number of senior management positions, but
introduces the additional junior management roles that are needed.

Parking Processing

19.2 It is proposed to bring together the customer enquiries handling and debt recovery
functions under one area, and to reengineer the roles within them. This model would
simplify customer access to the service, and help standardise and have end-to-end
oversight and command of our key processes. It introduce
[...]
007



Page 15

Haringey Council Equalities Impact Assessment — Organisational Change
17. If Yes, can any of these staff be accommodated elsewhere within the proposed new structure or can you amend the structure
to accommodate them?
e If Yes, how many and what effect do they have on a particular age group? Show start and end %.
Disability

18. Provide a Disability breakdown for the whole structure following the format below

Disabled
employees TOTAL
No. % of

Disabled | total
Staff staff | STAFF
TOTAL 3 4% 80

19. Can you identify whether any disabled staff will be displaced?

¢ If No, go to question 21.

« If Yes, how many and what is the impact on the number of disabled staff? Show start and end numbers and %.
Answer - No

20. Can any of these staff be accommodated elsewhere within the reorganised structure or can you amend the structure to
accommodate them?

e If Yes, what effect will this have on the number of disabled staff? Show start and end numbers and %.

Summary questions

21. Will the proposed new structure deliver service improvements/ benefits and/ or achieve budget savings that justify the
reorganisational approach taken?

Page 5 of 6
May 2007



Haringey Council Equalities Impact Assessment — Organisational Change

The restructure will improve the overall financial performance of the parking service.

22. Do the ringfence and selection methods you have chosen to implement your reorganisation follow council policy and
guidance?
Yes

Page 16

. Page 6 of 6
May 2007



Page 17 Agenda ltem 6

X

Haringey

General Purposes Committee 24 September 2009

Report Title: People Strategy for Haringey Council 2008-2016: progress report

Report of : Stuart Young, Assistant Chief Executive: People and Organisational
Development

Signed Dated

Contact Officer : Philippa Morris, Corporate Head of Organisational Development
(0208 489 1088)

1. Purpose

1.1 To update General Purposes Committee on progress in delivering the Council’'s People
Strategy 2008-16 and new and emerging priorities for 2010/11.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member

2.1 The People Strategy is an important Council plan about making best use of our workforce to
deliver for the people of Haringey. In this report | commend the progress made to date
especially in the areas of apprenticeships; social care recruitment; and partnership working.
There remains much to do and | am pleased that the focus of the report identifies continuing
work on capacity; good people management; and responding to the recession.

3. State links with Council Plan Priorities and actions and / or other Strategies

3.1 The Council will only ever be as successful as the people who lead it and work for it. Our
leaders need to inspire, manage and develop our people to deliver their best. We need to
work together for the good of our diverse communities, confident and building on our
achievements, while ensuring that basic services are delivered efficiently and effectively so
that they meet or exceed customer expectations.

3.2 People Strategy is designed to ensure that the council makes best use of the people who
work for us. It underpins the Community Strategy and Council Plan and activities designed to
improve our overall performance. Key priorities within the Council Plan for 2009 include:

- Dealing with the effects of the recession;

- Improving housing choices for residents;

- Improving how the streets look;

- Tackling health inequalities in Haringey;

- Improving and developing safeguarding of children and adults.

3.3 The People strategy enables the improvement through targeted support such as the Impact
Groups discussed at paragraph 7.4; apprenticeships and associated intake schemes at




Page 18

paragraph 7.3 & 7.6; engaged employees at paragraph 7.2; and development tailored to our
improvement needs as detailed at paragraph 7.1.

4. Recommendations

4.1 Members are asked to note :
e progress made in delivering against the seven themes of the People Strategy;
e proposals for new or refocused work to:
- build management and workforce capacity following recent critical Ofsted inspections;
- encourage improvement and innovation; good people management; and effective
partnership working;
- consider the impact of the recession and budget reductions on employee
engagement, workforce planning and models of service delivery.

6 Reason for Recommendations

The People Strategy provides a framework for change from a ‘whole system’ organisational
development perspective. The events of the last year mean that some of the strategy’s seven
work streams and activities will need a greater, sharper and more urgent focus than before.

Summary

The People Strategy sets out our vision for the development of our workforce and the
organisation. The strategy builds on the organisational and people management activities and
plans of the last five years. It is designed to ensure that we continue to manage, develop and
deploy our workforce to best effect.

9 Chief Financial Officer Comment

9.1 The Chief Financial Officer has been consulted on the contents of this report and notes that
the cost of delivering the strategy are being met from within existing cash limits.

9.2 The successful delivery of the strategy will support achievement of efficiency targets
associated with a number of other programmes and strategies.

10 Head of Legal Services Comment

The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report and comments that
there are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations.

11 Equalities & Community Cohesion Comment

A full equalities impact assessment was carried out in August 2008 and found that overall, the
actions proposed in the People Strategy should have positive equalities outcomes for all groups
in the Council’'s workforce. The People Strategy is helping the council to progress to Level 4 of
the Equality Standard for Local government. During 2009, the:
e Percentage of disabled staff in the workforce increased to 5
[...]
 to continue to encourage initiatives that build
cross council networks of ‘enthusiasts’ who through their own behaviour deliver change
e.g. Green Champions; Hubs of Change in Children’s and Families; Improve/Innovate on
line discussion forums and networks; Leaders of the Future.

Consider the impact of the recession and budget reductions on employee engagement,
workforce planning and changing models of service delivery.
= Recognise and celebrate the resilience of the people who work for the council. Central
to this is the need to:



10

10

Page 27

listen to our staff

involve them

invest in their development and wellbeing

recognise and reward our staff for their achievements

» Focus on delivering outcomes for local people and ensuring that our staff have the
skills, knowledge and attitudes that will enable them to do this. Emerging priority areas
for skills development for 2010 include: working at the political interface; behavioural
change; customer focus/quality outcomes; delivering through partnerships; information
and data management; and skills for life.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Efficiency impacts on the workforce and people management in three ways. All councils,

including Haringey, need to:

e ensure that our people are managed in ways that achieve optimum performance,
productivity and efficiency.

e take into account the impact on the workforce of any measures to improve cost
effectiveness and efficiency. For example, moves to share services, outsource functions,
and job reductions

e ensure that our HR and OD functions work effectively and efficiently. We need to
demonstrate effectiveness as part of the requirement to improve efficiency in all that we
do.

The People Strategy does this and sets out an ambitious programme of activity to ensure that
the council makes best use of its people to order to deliver the Community Strategy and
Council Plan priorities.

The cost of delivering the strategy are being largely met from within current existing budgets
(People and OD; Performance, Policy and Communications).

EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

A full equalities impact assessment was carried out in August 2008 and found that overall, the
actions proposed in the People Strategy would have positive equalities outcomes for all
groups in the Council’s workforce.

The strategy’s has delivered action to deliver:

o Reviews of HR policies and procedures to ensure applicability to all groups;

e Continued implementation of single status ensuring equality of pay and conditions for all
groups;

e Ensuring that learning and development activity run through ODL continues to take
account of equalities needs;

e Continued evaluation and delivery of equalities training and network events;

e Improved quality of HR reporting and monitoring information by ensuring it meets
equalities requirements, including a cross-Council census to improve data.



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29 Agenda ltem 7

Haringey Council

General Purposes Committee on 24 September 2009

Report Title: Employment Profile 2008 - 2009

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): [add reference]

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive (People & OD)

Wards(s) affected: ALL Report for: Key decision

1. Purpose

1.1 To advise the Committee of the key workforce statistics for the last financial year - 1
April 2008 to 31 March 2009.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member — Clir Bob Harris

2.1. The employment profile demonstrates our continued commitment to a workforce
representative of our communities. This report provides a basis for understanding and
developing our staff. | commend the employment profile to the Committee.

3. Recommendations
3.1 Note the contents of the attached Employee Profile Analysis in appendix A.

Report Authorised by: Stuart Young, Assistant Chief Executive (People & OD)

)

Contact Officer: Steve Davies, Head of Human Resources, 020 8489 3172

4. Chief Financial Officer Comments
4 1 . There are no financial comments.




Page 30

5. Head of Legal Services Comments
5.1 . The Head of Legal has no comments on the report

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
6.1 No documents that require to be listed were used in the preparation of this report.

7. Financial Implications
71 There are no additional financial implications arising out of this report.

8. Equalities Implications

8.1 The Employment Profile enables Haringey to fulfil obligations under the
Race Relations (Amendment) Act 2000 and will help us toward achieving
level 4 of the Equality Standard for Local Government. Currently
Haringey is at Level 2.

9. Introduction

9.1 The Employment Profile has been produced using information from the
Council’'s management information system SAP.

9.2 It provides key information about the workforce for the period 1 April 2008
to 31 March 2009.

9.3 The Employment Profile helps the HR Service to plan and target actions
that will improve the Council’s workforce profile, ensure the Council has a
workforce that is representative of the community it serves, and that the
objectives of the People Strategy are achieved.

94 This year we have added a directorate profile section to provide some
commentary on key employment indicators for each of the big four
directorates.

10. Key Information

10.1  The Employment Profile is based on information for 7289 staff (excluding
teachers and casual staff). Note - the Council employs approx 1500
Teachers and 1800 casual staff.

10.2 Approximately 74% of the workforce are women.

10.3  Approx. 49% of the workforce are from black & minority ethnic groups
compared with the Haringey population of approx 34% black & minority
ethnics. When other white minority groups are included the borough
population figure is nearly 55% and the Council profile is 66%.




10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10

10.11

10.12

10.13

Page 31

The council ranks 3™ in London for the number of black & minority ethnic
staff.

Approx. 20% of the Top 5% earn
[...]
eration Committee 5 October 2009

Report Title: Recruitment of Chief Executive

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): [add reference]

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive (People & OD)

Wards(s) affected: ALL Report for: Key decision

1. Purpose
To outline the process for recruiting a new Chief Executive.

2. Recommendations

2.1 General Purposes Committee to formally nominate Councillor Meehan as the
member from the committee to take part in the recruitment and selection process, and
note the agreed remaining panel participants.

2.2 Remuneration Committee to agree the grade for the new Chief Executive will be
£175,724 to £199,736 with additional performance points as identified in paragraph 9
based on April 2008 rates of pay, and note that the post will be advertised at c.£190k
to attract the right calibre of candidate.

Report Authorised by: Stuart Young, Assistant Chief Executive (People & OD)

B Your,

Contact Officer: Steve Davies, Head of Human Resources, 020 8489 3172

3. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
3.1 No documents that require to be listed were used in the preparation of this report.




Page 82

4. Financial Implications

4.1 The new post and grade will increase the employment costs by between £23,273 per
annum at the minimum of the new grade and £22,336 per annum at the maximum of
the grade assuming the employee is in the pension scheme. These costs will be
contained within existing cash limits.

5. Legal Implications

5.1. The constitution adopted by the Council in April 2007 and amended by General
Purposes Committee in December 2007 requires that appointments to chief officer
and deputy chief officer posts be a non-Executive function carried out via the General
Purposes Committee. The membership and chairing of the appointment panel will be
determined by the Leader and the Chair of General Purposes Committee. A
nomination from this committee is therefore required for the recruitment processes
outlined above.

6. Equalities Implications

6.1 Any advertising strategy will be appropriate to the need to attract the right candidate
and will ensure that we meet our equal opportunities recruitment policy.

7. Background

Dr Ita O’'Donovan, Chief Executive will be retiring from her post in February 2010.
Therefore the process for recruiting a new chief executive needs to start now.

SOLACE Enterprises have been appointed as the recruitment search consultants
following a tender exercise. Their role, together with the Head of Human Resources,
will be to facilitate the attraction and appointment of a new Chief Executive.

8. Recruitment

The timetable for recruitment in broad terms is as follows

e Attracting candidates for the post through search and advert — September to early
October

e Assessment centres for shortlisted candidates — October — early November

e Interview and selection — Mid November

The interview panel for the role has been identified as
Clir Claire Kober

Clir Lorna Reith

Clir George Meehan

Clir Eddie Griffith

Clir Robert Gorrie

Clir Richard Wilson

Clir Sara Beynon



Page 83

9. Pay

As part of the attraction strategy it is recognised that a review of the grade of the
postholder is required to attract the right calibre of officer. Following benchmarking
with other London authorities and comparison with London authorities currently out to
advert for Chief Executives it has been determined that the new salary range for the
new postholder will be as follows.

175724
179156
182585
186017
189440
192872
196304
199736

203168
206600 }- Additional performance pay points
210032

This is based on April 2008 pay rates. Any resultant pay awards will be applied to this
grade.

To attract the right calibre of candidate it has been agreed that the advert will state a
salary of c.£190k.

The Council’s current performance scheme for the Chief Executive provides that pay
progression is linked to performance. It is not proposed to amend the scheme at this
time. Three performance pay 
[...]
hesion Comments

11.1. These are contained in the main report.

12. Consultation

12.1. Details are contained in the main report.

13. Service Financial Comments

13.1. Details are contained in the main report.

14. Use of appendices /Tables and photographs




Page 87

14.1. Not applicable

15.Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

15.1

Background Papers
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:

Record of Decision Taken under Urgency Procedures or Delegated Authority
- Recruitment of Director of Children & Families post.

The background papers are located at River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood
Green, London N22 8HQ.

To inspect them or to discuss this report further, please contact Natalie Cole on
020 8489 2919.




Page 88

VIN

JequinN adAL
uonoy pajebsjaqg
b
'€
4
Jequiaidag eie| jhun
pa|nNpayos Jou sem Buijesw RIWWOD as0dind [BIOUSS) IXBU BY} pue isnbny Jo yuow sy} Buunp
Lejs 0} palinbas sem jsod auy) Joj $$8001d JUSWINIOBL S} 9SNES] uolsioap Jusabin ue sem siy |
-ue|d uonoe (Y1) MaiAey Baly IO S Iouno) 8y} Buposwi spiemo) jsod Ay e si Syl ‘ssapo.d
UOIJOS|S pUEB JusLW}iNIoal Jue)nsal ayj Ul yed axe] 0} @apWwWo) sesoding [elsusd du} Jo Jaquswl 1sod saijjwied @ ualpiyd
€ 9jeullou 0} pue ZOD opelb 18I0 Jaiyd Uo saljie @ uaIpliyD 1o Joyoallq Jo sod au) 8jealo 0] J0 1039341 JO JUBUNINIIRY 60°80°02 iy
_ Jopoalig
uojsioeq ~epil | Aq paraoidde sjeg ON

1dwex3 aie sioded punoiboeq ssjousg ¢
01/600Z Uonoy payedsjeq - suoisioap juedyiubis

3J9IAN3S S.37d03d DNNOA 8 NIHATIHD 40 ¥0L03dId




Page 89

Haringey Council

General Purposes Committee 24 September 2009

Report Title: Decision Taken under Urgency Procedures or Delegated Authority —
Member nominations for the Recruitment & Selection Process for the post of Head of
Communications & Consultation

Report of the Head of Local Democracy

; /

. I | /

Signed : Q A N , o
IVE ™ ‘ |/

)t an hohalf f;f/i

Contact Officer : Natalie Cole

Telephone: 020 8489 2919

Wards(s) affe
[...]
Authority —
Member Nominations for the Recruitment & Selection Process for the post of Head
of Communications & Consultation.

The background papers are located at River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood
Green, London N22 8HQ.

To inspect them or to discuss this report further, please contact Natalie Cole on
020 8489 2919.




Page 92

VIN
. Jequiny ] ; i adA]
uonoy pajebajaq |
4
‘¢
K4
uone}nsuo)d
‘pouiad Aepijoy 1snbny pue suoijesunwuwod
urew ayj a1ojeq Ajnr Jo yjuow ayy Bunnp peje|dwiod ag o} pepadu 1sod 8y} 4o} $$900id JUBLIINIOB | JO PE3H JO 1sod ayj} 10} $S8001d
oy} Se 1uabin SEM UOISIOdP BY L "UOHEYNSUOD B SUOIBOIUNWIWOYD O PesH 8y} 10} ssanoid uoijosles UO1}29]9S B JUBWHNIIY
pUE JusW}iNJoal 8y} ul Yed ae} 0} S8RIIWOD sesoding [eJauss) ay) O Joquiaw B Sjeuituou 0] 3y} 10} SUOIBUIWION J9qWaN 60°80°0¢ 1
_ 10308110
uoisiasq : . epiL | Aq peacsdde sjeq ON

1dwex3 ale siaded punoibyoeq ssjouad ¢

01/6002 UOIOY pajebajeq - suolsioap juedyiubis

INIINJOTIAIA 8 NOILVSINVOYO ‘37d03d IAILND3XT 43IHO LNVLSISSV 40 ¥0103dId



	Agenda
	5 RESTRUCTURING OF THE PARKING SERVICE
	6 PEOPLE STRATEGY 2008-16
	7 EMPLOYMENT PROFILE 2008-09
	Employee Profile App

	8 RECRUITMENT& SELECTION PROCESS FOR THE POST OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE
	10 DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS
	Cover del rpt recr Head of Comms & Cons.




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
Councillors Meehan (Chair), Griffith (Vice-Chair), Aitken and Khan 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Bloch, Bull and Davies 

 
 
Also Present: Council Officers 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

GPCO15.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bloch, Bull and Davies. 
 

 
 

GPCO16.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 

GPCO17.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

GPCO18.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 There were no requests for deputations or petitions. 
 

 
 

GPCO19.
 

RESTRUCTURING OF THE PARKING SERVICE 

 The Committee received the report introduced by Ann Cunningham, Head of 
Parking Services and noted the issues arising from the independent review of the 
parking service as well as changes in legislation as detailed in the report. 
 
The proposed structure would include three teams:  Parking Processing, 
Performance and Development and Parking Enforcement.  
 
Councillor Khan questioned the financial implications and was informed that the 
new structure was expected to cost an additional £60k but the recovery process 
would bring in £300k and so would not be a burden on the Council’s financial 
budget. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the proposed organisational restructure of the parking service and the 
process for implementation be agreed. 
 

 
 

GPCO20.
 

PEOPLE STRATEGY 2008-16 

 The Committee received the report introduced by Stuart Young (Assistant Chief 
Executive – People and Organisational Development) and Philippa Morris 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

(Corporate Head of Organisational Development) updating on the progress in 
delivering the Council’s People Strategy 2008 -16. 
 
In response to Councillor Aitken’s concerns about staff leaving and claims that the 
Council’s mediation procedures were not working, Steve Davies (Head of Human 
Resources) explained that a revised Grievance Procedure had been introduced in 
March 2009 which actively used internal mediation as well as buying-in external 
facilitators to mediate. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
i. That progress made in delivering against the seven themes of the People 

Strategy be noted. 
 
ii. That proposals for new or refocused work, detailed below, be noted: 

• Build management and workforce capacity following recent critical 
Ofsted inspections; 

• Encourage improvement and innovation; good people management; 
and effective partnership working; 

• Consider the impact of the recession and budget reductions on 
employee engagement, workforce planning and models of service 
delivery. 

 

GPCO21.
 

EMPLOYMENT PROFILE 2008-09 

 The Committee received the report advising of the key workforce statistics for the 
last financial year, introduced by Steve Davies (Head of Human Resources).   
 
Councillor Griffith asked what strategy was in place to increase the number of 
black and ethnic minorities in top-earning positions.  The Head of Human 
Resources explained that adverts were placed in appropriate media and search 
processes were used to try to attract people from minority groups.  The Committee 
noted that the turnover at the top-levels of the workforce was not as high as in 
lower-levels and so there were fewer opportunities to attract minority groups.  The 
Organisational Development Team ensured that black people were encouraged to 
attend leadership programmes. 
 
Councillor Khan expressed concerns that 74% of the workforce were women.  The 
Head of Human Resources highlighted that the Council offered a significant 
number of part-time and flexible roles which benefited women who had families. 
There were also many “carers” roles which tended to be taken-up by females. 
 
The Chair highlighted that the diversity of recruitment panels were sometimes 
reflected in appointments and suggested that officers investigate that the best 
people were recruited to do the jobs within the Council’s equal opportunities policy.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. That the contents of the Employee Profile Analysis be noted. 
 
ii. That officers should report back to the Committee if evidence found that 

minority groups were not applying for high-level Council jobs for specific 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

reasons. 
 

GPCO22.
 

RECRUITMENT& SELECTION PROCESS FOR THE POST OF CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 

  
The Committee noted the report outlining the process for recruiting a new Chief 
Executive. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Meehan be nominated as the member from the General Purposes 
to take part in the recruitment and selection process, and that the agreed 
remaining panel participants be noted. 
 

 
 

GPCO23.
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 

 The Committee received the Annual Governance Report of Grant Thornton (the 
Council’s appointed external auditor) introduced by Kevin Bartle (Head of Finance).   
Caroline Glitre, Paul Hughes and Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton attended the 
meeting and thanked the Council’s officers for their co-operation during the audit 
process. 
 
The Committee noted that there were some amendments to the accounts (which 
had no impact on the bottom line), but no areas of dispute.  The action plan arising 
from the audit report had been agreed by the Council’s management and will be 
presented to the Audit Committee on 5th November 2009. 
 
Councillor Khan expressed concerns that the issue of the control of Alexandra 
Palace Charitable Trust was not sufficient and that the action plan did not include 
anything relating to the records and management of the Trust. 
 
Gerald Almeroth (Chief Financial Officer) drew the Committee’s attention to page 
13 of the report which stated that the Council had been assessed as “performing 
well (level 3)” in the area of managing finances. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. That the contents of the report and further verbal updates given from Grant 

Thornton representatives be noted. 
 
ii. That the amendments to be made to the Statement of Accounts 2008/9 be 

noted and that authority to agree any final amendments be delegated to the 
Chief Financial Officer. 

 

 
 

GPCO24.
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS 

 i. Member Nominations for the Recruitment & Selection Process for the 
post of Head of Communications & Consultation   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the delegated decision report be noted. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

 
ii. Recruitment Director of Children & Families post 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the delegated decision report be noted. 

 
 

GPCO25.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no new items. 
 

 
 

GPCO26.
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 Thursday 22nd October 2009 
Tuesday 8th December 2009 
Tuesday 2nd February 2010 
Tuesday 13th April 2010 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 21:10 hrs 
 
Councillor GEORGE MEEHAN 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 
 
OF………………………………… 
 
CHAIR…………………………… 


